
                                                   

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

9 January 2024 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Barry Rennick 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For further information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 

Publication date: 21 December 2023 
 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor P Jeffree (Chair) 
Councillor R Martins (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors N Bell, J Pattinson, A Saffery, G Saffery, R Smith, S Trebar and M Watkin 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING 

The committee will take items in the following order: 
 

1. All items where people wish to speak and have registered with Democratic 
Services. 

2. Any remaining items the committee agrees can be determined without further 
debate. 

3. Those applications which the committee wishes to discuss in detail. 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. 23/00928/FULH - 2 Rother Close (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
5. 23/01007/FUL - 350 Cassiobury Drive (Pages 17 - 37) 
 
6. 23/00968/FUL 205, North Approach, Watford, WD25 0ES (Pages 38 - 50) 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=292&Year=0


 

 

 
Introduction 
 
Please note that the officer report is a summary of the issues including representations 
made and consultation responses. Full details of the applications, plans submitted, 
supporting information and documents, representations made, consultation responses 
and correspondence can be found on the council’s web based Public Access system using 
the application reference or address.  
Specific policy considerations for each application are detailed within the individual 
reports.  The
[...]
licy for traveller sites  

 Relevant government circulars  

 Relevant Ministerial Statements (which will be referred to in the individual reports 
as necessary) 

 
Section 106 Planning obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
 
The Council introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) with effect from 1 April 
2015.  The CIL charge covers a wide range of infrastructure as set out in the Council’s 
Regulation 123 list, including highways and transport improvements, education provision, 
youth facilities, childcare facilities, children’s play space, adult care services, open space 
and sports facilities.  CIL is chargeable on the relevant net additional floorspace created by 
the development.  The charge is non-negotiable and is calculated at the time that planning 
permission is granted where relevant.  Section 106 planning obligations can only be used 
to secure affordable housing provision and other site specific requirements, such as the 
removal of entitlement to parking permits in Controlled Parking Zones and the provision of 
off-site highways works. 
 
Human Rights implications 
 
The Local Planning Authority is justified in interfering with the applicant’s human rights in 
order to alleviate any adverse effect on adjoining properties and their occupiers and on 
general public amenity.  This may take the form of conditions or planning obligations on 
any grant of planning permission or, in some cases, a refusal of planning permission. With 
regard to any infringement of third party human rights, where these are not considered to 
be of such a nature and degree as to override the human rights of the applicant the refusal 
of planning permission may not be warranted. 

http://www.gov.uk/


 

Committee date Tuesday, 9 January 2023 

Application reference 
Site address 

23/00928/FULH - 2 Rother Close, Watford, WD25 0DW 

Proposal Retrospective demolition of garage and retention of the 
existing outbuilding as built for incidental use in 
connection with the main dwellinghouse. 

Applicant Mr Amit Shah 

Agent Shah Designs Limited (Mrs Darshika Shah) 

Type of Application Full Planning Permission 

Reason for 
committee Item 

5 objections received 
 

Target decision date 11 January 2023 

Statutory publicity Neighbour letters 

Case officer Estelle Pengelly, estelle.pengelly@watford.gov.uk 

Ward Stanborough 

 
1.  Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in 

section 8 of this report. 
 

2.  Site and surroundings 
 
2.1 The subject site comprises a semi-detached bungalow on the corner of Severn 

Way and Rother Close.  
 
2.2  The property is not located in a designated conservation area or other Article 

2(3) land and is not a listed building. 
 
  Summary of the proposal 
 
3. Proposal 
 
3.1 Retrospective demolition of garage and retention of the existing outbuilding 

as built for incidental use in connection with the main dwellinghouse. The 
outbuilding is shown to be used for storage, a home gym and office. It is 5.9m 
wide and 5.5m deep with a dual pitched roof with a ridge height of 4.0m and 
two rooflights. The building is finished in brick with white upvc windows and 
doors.  

 
3.2  Conclusion 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The proposed uses of the outbuilding are considered to be for purposes 
incidental to the enjoyment of the main dwellinghouse. The character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and surrounding area would not be harmed, 
and the amenity of neighbouring dwellings would not be impacted. 
 

  There are considered to be no adverse effects that outweigh the benefits of 
 the proposal, therefore it is recommended that the application should be 
 approved subject to conditions. 

 
4. Relevant policies 

 
4.1 Members should refer to the background papers attached to the agenda.  

These highlight the policy framework under which this application is 
determined.  Specific policy considerations with regard to this particular
[...]
e by the current occupier. 

 
6.3 In this case, based on the information submitted and the case officer’s site 

visit, the outbuilding is to be used for storage, a home gym and office. There 
isn’t a kitchen and therefore officers are satisfied that the outbuilding would 
be used for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the main dwellinghouse. 
The LPA requested a s.106 unilateral undertaking to prevent the landowner of 
the property, and any future landowners from using the outbuilding for uses 
that are not incidental to the main dwelling, thus restricting the building being 
used as an independent dwelling. An acceptable undertaking has been 
received. 

6.4 (b) Scale and design 

Policies QD6.1, QD6.2 and QD6.4 of the Watford Local Plan seek high quality 
design in all new development. Paragraph 8.16 of the Residential Design Guide 
(RDG) states that stand-alone detached buildings within the curtilage of 
existing properties are only likely to be acceptable in the gardens of properties 
where such buildings form part of the existing character of the area. Their 
acceptability will be subject to their size and the size of the garden. 

6.5 An outbuilding was already assessed and considered acceptable under 
application 22/01400/FULH. The current outbuilding has a slightly smaller 
footprint (33m2) compared to the previously approved outbuilding (38m2) and 
the ridge height is 1m higher than previously approved. It is considered that 
the reduced footprint and increased height would not result in a development 
which is unduly out of character in the streetscene. On this basis, it is 
acceptable in terms of scale and design.  

6.6 (c) Impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties 

Page 7



 Paragraph 8.4 of the Residential Design Guide (RDG) states that proposals 
must not adversely affect the level of amenity enjoyed by the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties. The adjoining properties potentially affected by the 
outbuilding would in th
[...]
are not public records, 
only solicitors can request and pay for 
copies of completion certificates. 

New buildings should surely be 
built 'for life' with doors wide 
enough to take wheelchairs. This 
building also has steps up to both 
doors. 

There is no planning policy 
requirement to provide wheelchair 
access to the outbuilding. 

During the months this unit has 
been constructed the site has 
been untidy with open skips, 
mess on the public footpath and 
vehicles parked on the public 
footpath. 

This matter is not a material planning 
consideration.  

If the Council are mindful to pass 
this application it could set a 
precedent. 

Each application is assessed on its 
own merits and site specific 
circumstances. A larger outbuilding, 
with a lower ridge height, has already 
been granted planning permission. 

The building was meant to be a 
gym but clearly the intention is 
for habitation or business use. 
 
If the Council is mindful to pass 
this application, it should include 
an undertaking the building will 
not be used as a separate 
dwelling. 

The application is for the outbuilding 
to be used for purposes incidental to 
the main dwellinghouse. The LPA 
requested a s.106 unilateral 
undertaking to prevent the 
landowner of the property, and any 
future landowners from using the 
outbuilding for uses that are not 
incidental to the dwelling, thus 
restricting the building being used as 
an independent dwelling. An 
acceptable undertaking has been 
received. 

The additional entrance door to 
the side aspect that has been 
added which was not on the 
original plan now overlooks 
properties on Severn Way. 

The door and window would not have 
a detrimental impact on neighbouring 
amenity due to the siting of the 
outbuilding and the distance of the 
door and window from the nearest 
dwelling on Severn Way (36m). 

The installation of the dummy 
garage door has not happened, 
enhancing the fact that the 

The scale and design of the 
outbuilding is considered acceptable 
as discussed in paragraph 6.5.  

Page 9



building looks like a separate 
house. 

I am objecting to the location 
plans as these are incorrect. The 
boundary line on the submission 
does match what is clearly on the 
Title Deeds for this property. The 
boundary line is as per number 1 
and number 3 Avon Close Title 
Deeds in that the two areas in 
orange and blue belong to these 
two owners and the other area is 
a shared access. Please review 
original comments provided by 
both parties for the previous 
application. Therefore no 
vehicles should be parking here. 

Planning permission does not 
overrule any existing legal covenants 
in title deeds in regard to shared 
access with neighbours. 
 
The proposal does not relate to 
parking. 
 
This is a civil matter to be resolved 
between neighbours. 

We object to the height and size 
of the new dwelling which is out 
of proportion to the existing 
buildings 

The outbuilding is single storey and 
set back from the highway. As such it 
is not unduly prominent in the 
streetscene to warrant a reason for 
refusal on these grounds.  

My understanding of this new 
application is that the 
owner/applicant intends to use it 
as a dwelling. 

The planning permission would not 
allow the applicant to use the 
building as a dwelling. 

 
 
8. Recommendation 

 
8.1 That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
 
1. Approved drawings  

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved drawings: 
SD2341(P)03, 
SD2341(P)01-B, 
Site Location Plan. 

 

Page 10



Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper Planning. 
 

Informatives 
 

1. IN907 – Positive and proactive statement 
2. UU – Outbuilding UU 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Google Streetview May 2018 Photograph 12 December 2023

Page 15



Google Streetview May 2018 Photograph 12 December 2023

Page 16



 

Committee date Tuesday, 9 January 2023 

Application reference 
Site address 

23/01007/FUL 
350 Cassiobury Drive, Watford, WD17 3AW 

Proposal Part retrospective application for the demolition of 
existing dwelling house and erection of a replacement 
dwelling house. 

Applicant Mohamed Rajabali and Tahera Nasser 

Agent Mr Lapas Chowdhury 

Type of Application Full Planning Permission 

Reason for 
committee Item 

More than 5 objections were received 
 

Target decision date 11 January 2023 

Statutory publicity Neighbour letters 

Case officer Estelle Pengelly, estelle.pengelly@watford.gov.uk 

Ward Park 

 
1.  Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in 

section 8 of this report. 
 

2.  Site and surroundings 
 
2.1 The application site comprises a substantially demolished property located at 

the end of Cassiobury Drive in the Park Ward.  The site is not located in a 
designated Conservation Area or other Article 2(3) land and is not subject to 
an Article 4 direction. 

 
2.2 The area is characterised by large detached properties varying is styles and 

designs with various extensions and generous rear gardens. 
 
3. Summary of the proposal 
 
3.1 Proposal 
 

Planning permission is sought for the construction of a two storey dwelling 
house following the demolition of the pre-existing two storey dwelling. The 
dwelling would have 2 two storey front gables, a front porch and a dual 
pitched dormer to the front elevation. The roof would be hipped and 
increased in height by 1.8m compared to the pre-existing dwelling’s height. 
Two storey hipped roof side additions, slightly set back from the main front 
elevation and set down from the main roof ridge would be constructed on 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



each side of the dwelling. A single storey element would wrap around the 
northern side and rear of the dwelling. To the south side elevation, a small 
single storey element would be 0.75m from the shared boundary 
[...]
ed outward relationship between the properties on 
Cassiobury Drive, the neighbours’ existing extensions, the properties’ large 
rear gardens and the separation distances of the two storey elements of the 

Page 20



proposal from the neighbours, officers consider it unlikely that the proposal 
would have a significant harmful impact on the neighbours in terms of loss of 
sunlight/daylight, outlook, privacy or create a sense of enclosure. The new 
first floor side windows will be conditioned to be obscure glazed and non-
opening below 1.7m above internal floor level. 

6.10 In terms of the neighbours at the rear on Harford Drive, the residential 
amenity aspects of the proposal remain unchanged from the previous 
application 23/00094/FULH as the two storey element would be the same 
distance from the rear boundary as previously approved. 

6.11 The RDG suggests a minimum direct distance between upper level habitable 
rooms on a rear elevation and property boundaries of 11m should be 
achieved in order to minimise overlooking of private gardens. Officers 
acknowledged in previous reports that the proposal does not conform to this 
guidance as the distance of the closest rear upper level habitable room 
window and the rear boundary would be 7m. The proposed two storey 
dwelling and rear dormers would be more than 43m from the nearest 
habitable windows on the neighbouring properties at the rear with the 
average garden depths varying from 36m-40m. Therefore, officers consider 
the impact on the neighbours at the rear (Nos. 81, 83 and 85 Harford Drive) 
would be limited and not so detrimental such as to warrant a reason for 
refusal on loss of privacy and overlooking grounds. 

6.12 On this basis, the proposed development is deemed acceptable in terms of 
residential amenity.   

6.13 (c) Living conditions for future occupiers of the proposed development 
 
Policy HO3.10 of the Local Plan requires new dwellings to meet or exceed the 
Nationally Described Space Standar
[...]
d in 
accordance with local and national 
policies which do not include punitive 
measures. In this case, the proposed 
new dwelling was assessed and 
considered acceptable in terms of 
local and national policies. 
 
  

 
8. Recommendation 

 
8.1 That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Time limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a 
period of three years commencing on the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 

2. Approved drawings and documents 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved drawings and documents: 
 

Page 26



PL-08, PL-10, PL.12, PL.15, PL.16, PL-04A, PL-05A, PL.02, PL-11, PL.13, PL.14, 
PL.15, PL-07A, PL-09A, PL-06A, PL.08B, PL.01_RevA. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper Planning. 
 

3. Materials  
 
No construction works shall commence until details and samples of the 
materials to be used for all the external finishes of the building, including 
walls, roofs, doors and windows have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out 
only in accordance with the approved materials. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the character 
and appearance of the area, in accordance with Policies QD6.2 and QD6.4 of 
the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038. This is a pre-commencement condition as 
the materials need to be approved by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development is constructed. 
 

4. Obscure glass 
 
The proposed first floor side windows in the northern and southern side 
elevations of the dwelling shall be permanently fitted with obscure glass and 
the part of the window less than 1.7m above internal floor level shall be 
permanently fixed closed, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent a loss of privacy to the neighbouring property. 
 

5. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until details have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to 
confirm that the dwellings have been completed to meet the water efficiency 
optional requirement of 110 litres of water per person per day, as set out in 
the Building Regulations (2010) Approved Document G Requirement G2 and 
Regulation 36. 
 
Reason: To minimise the impact of the development on the environment, in 
accordance with Policy CC8.3 of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038. 
 

6. No part of the development shall be occupied until the details of the design 
and materials of the bin storage have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bin storage shall be installed in 

Page 27



accordance with the approved details and retained as such unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate bin storage that meets the needs 
of future occupiers and in the interests of the appearance of the site, in 
accordance with Policy QD6.4 of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038. 
 

7. No part of the development shall be occupied until full details of a soft 
landscaping scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved landscaping scheme shall be carried 
out not later than the first available planting and seeding season after 
completion of the development. Any trees or plants whether new or existing 
which within a period of five years die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others 
of similar size and species, or in accordance with details approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the wider 
area, in accordance with Policy NE9.1 of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038. 
 

8. The development hereby approved shall be constructed to The Building 
Regulations (2010) Access to and Use of Buildings, Approved Document M 
(2015 as amended), Volume 1: Dwellings, M4(2): Accessible and adaptable 
dwellings. 

 
Reason: To meet the needs of older people and those with mobility issues, in 
accordance with Policy HO3.10 of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038. 
 

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any 
modification or re-enactment thereof), no enlargements of the dwellinghouse 
permitted under Classes A, AA or B shall be carried out or constructed without 
the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The removal of permitted development rights under Classes A, AA 
and B is necessary to ensure that any developments are carried out in a 
manner which will not be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
property and the wider area, and will not prove detrimental to the amenities 
of neighbouring occupiers.  

 
 

Informatives 
 

Page 28



1. IN907 – Positive and proactive statement 
2. IN910 – Building Regulations 
3. IN911 – Party Wall Act 
4. IN912 – Hours of Construction 
5. IN913 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability 
 

Page 29



Aerial view

Page 30



Site Location Plan

Page 31



Page 32



Previously granted scheme for extensions: 23/00094/FULH

Previously granted front elevation: 23/00094/FULH

Pre-existing front elevation

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



 

Committee date Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

Application reference 
Site address 

23/00968/FUL 205, North Approach, Watford, WD25 0ES 

Proposal Retention of single storey side/rear infill extension 
(Retrospective) 

Applicant Mr Hashim Nawrozzadeh, Imam Hussein Foundation 

[...]
covered walkway. As such, it is not 
considered that the retrospective 
development would generate additional 
vehicular trips to and from the site.  

Fire safety concern This is not a material planning 
consideration for this type and nature of 
development. Nonetheless, fire safety 
would be a Building Regulations matter.  

Overcrowding  This concern is outlined in the above 
assessment. As stated in paragraph 6.3.3, 
the subject extension accommodates a 
covered walkway and does not enlarge 
the main congregation areas. As such, it is 
not considered that the retrospective 
development would result in an increase 
in meeting space at the site premises. 

Anti-social behavior This matter is outside of the planning 
remits.  

Noise and disturbance This concern is outlined in the above 
assessment. As stated in paragraph 6.4.4 
the subject extension accommodates the 
covered walkway. As such, no additional 
amount of noise pollution would be 
produced. The residents are advised to 
contact Environmental Health department 
should they experience excessive noise 
from the site premises. 

Unsafe structure This matter is outside of the planning 
remits. To be addressed to the Building 
Control department 

 
8  Recommendation 

  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 43



Conditions 
 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

drawings, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority:   
 
Drawing nos 205NA/SP, 205NA/01, 205NA/02, 205NA/03, 205NA/04, 

205NA/05, 205NA/06, 205NA/07 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.  
 

  
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Page 45



  

 

View of the rear of the application site  

Page 46



 

Pre-existing site plan  

 

 

Existing site plan  

Page 47



 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

Side wall photo  

 

 

Page 49



 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 23/00928/FULH - 2 Rother Close
	Appendix 1 for 23/00928/FULH - 2 Rother Close

	5 23/01007/FUL - 350 Cassiobury Drive
	Appendix 1 for 23/01007/FUL - 350 Cassiobury Drive

	6 23/00968/FUL 205, North Approach, Watford, WD25 0ES
	Appendix 1 for 23/00968/FUL 205, North Approach, Watford, WD25 0ES




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
 

Present:  Councillor Jeffree (Chair)  
  Councillor Martins (Vice Chair) 
  Councillors Bell, Pattinson, A Saffery, G Saffery, Smith, 

Trebar and Watkin 
 

Also present:  Darshika Shah, Developer  
  Councillor Lenny Nembhard  
   

Officers:  Development Management Lead   
   Development Management Manager    
   Planning Officer (EP) 
   Planning Officer (SZ) 
   Democratic Services Officer (BR) 

   
 
 
Conduct of the meeting 
 
The committee will take items in the following order: 
 

1. All items where people wish to speak and have registered with 
Democratic Services. 

2. Any remaining items the committee agrees can be determined without 
further debate. 

3. Those applications which the committee wishes to discuss in detail. 
 

23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received.  
 

24   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

25   MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the meeting on 6 December 2023 were approved and signed. 
 



 
2 

26   23/00928/FULH - 2 ROTHER CLOSE  
 
The Planning Officer (EP) delivered her report.   
 
The Chair thanked the officer and invited Darshika Shah, the developer, to speak 
in relation to the application. Ms Shah stated that the application was originally 
approved in 2022 and constructed in 2023, during this process it became 
apparent that the original walls should not be kept and it was advised by building 
control that they should be changed this was the reason for the additional height 
of the building 
 
The Chair thanked Darshika Shah and invited Councillor Lenny Nembhard to 
speak; the Councillor stated that he was representing residents living near to the 
development.  As well as summarising some of their objections, he also read out 
individual statements from residents.  Their objections included the change of 
use stating the plan had been for a personal gym and instead it had been used as 
a residence with its own kitchen.  As well as differences in the design and the 
actual build aside from the overall size and scale, this had included a door on the 
side with a window that overlooked a neighbouring property.  Residents did not 
have confidence that the property would not be kept in the manner agreed and 
if it was not constantly monitored.  Furthermore, they believed that another plan 
should have been submitted before building took place.  
 
Residents also raised the height and size of the development, compared with the 
original plan as an objection.  It was stated that it was not in keeping with the 
area.  It was also stated that a boundary line had not been not adhered to.  While 
another neighbour had objected stating, that it was an independent dwelling 
with an extra door and overlooking their property.  The dummy door that was 
supposed to be there had not been included.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Lenny Nembhard.  He continued to remind the 
committee of their responsibility, and what would be considered planning 
reasons that could be considered and what could not be.  He highlighted the 
agreement that has been entered in to with the planning officers.  In the Chair’s 
opinion the size and scale was not imposing and he saw no issue with it.  He 
passed it to the committee to discuss.  
 
There were questions from the committee in relation to the agreement, it was 
clarified that it was both legally binding and transferable to future owner and 
that any breaches could be dealt with via immediate legal action and not the 
planning process.  
 
The Chair moved for the committee to vote on his motion.  
 



 
3 

On being put to the committee, the application was granted.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Approved drawings  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved drawings:  
SD2341(P)03,  
SD2341(P)01-B,  
Site Location Plan. 
 

27   23/01007/FUL - 350 CASSIOBURY DRIVE  
 

The Planning Officer (EP) delivered her report to the committee.  
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Officer and noted there were no speakers for or 
against the application.  He then discussed the history of the application.  He 
stated it was similar in scale to the neighbouring houses, and did not stand out.  
He noted that it was set back and not overly prominent in the street view and 
he saw no reason to vote against it.  The Chair then invited the committee to 
discuss the proposal.  
 
A member of the committee noted that the building occupied a lot of the plot 
size, but no members raised any objections.  
 
The Chair moved for the committee to vote on the officer’s recommendation 
that planning permission be granted.  
 
On being put to the committee, the application was granted.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
1. Time limit  
The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a 
period of three years commencing on the date of this permission. 
 



 
4 

2. Approved drawings and documents 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved drawings and documents: 
PL-08, PL-10, PL.12, PL.15, PL.16, PL-04A, PL-05A, PL.02, PL-11, PL.13, PL.14, 
PL.15, PL-07A, PL-09A, PL-06A, PL.08B, PL.01_RevA. 
 
3. Materials 
No construction works shall commence until details and samples of the 
materials to be used for all the external finishes of the building, including walls, 
roofs, doors and windows have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out only in 
accordance with the approved materials. 
 
4. Obscure glass  
The proposed first floor side windows in the northern and southern side 
elevations of the dwelling shall be permanently fitted with obscure glass and 
the part of the window less than 1.7m above internal floor level shall be 
permanently fixed closed, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
5. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until details have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to 
confirm that the dwellings have been completed to meet the water efficiency 
optional requirement of 110 litres of water per person per day, as set out in the 
Building Regulations (2010) Approved Document G Requirement G2 and 
Regulation 36. 
 
6. No part of the development shall be occupied until the details of the design 
and materials of the bin storage have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bin storage shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
7. No part of the development shall be occupied until full details of a soft 
landscaping scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out 
not later than the first available planting and seeding season after completion 
of the development. Any trees or plants whether new or existing which within a 
period of five years die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species, or in accordance with details approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
8. The development hereby approved shall be constructed to The Building 
Regulations (2010) Access to and Use of Buildings, Approved Document M 



 
5 

(2015 as amended), Volume 1: Dwellings, M4(2): Accessible and adaptable 
dwellings. 
 
9. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any 
modification or re-enactment thereof), no enlargements of the dwellinghouse 
permitted under Classes A, AA or B shall be carried out or constructed without 
the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
28   23/00968/FUL 205, NORTH APPROACH, WATFORD, WD25 0ES  

 
The Planning Officer (SZ) delivered his report to the committee.  
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Officer, the Chair asked if it was only used 
ans a walkway why did it need to be as wide as tsponded that they did not 
have a floor plan of the whole building and stated it was a long thin room 
and that if it evoked additional people it would be in keeping with the use of 
the building, which has been there a long time.  In addition, in relation to the 
use of a condition it would have to be considered necessary.  In the officer’s 
view is that it would not be, and enforceable which they noted would be 
very difficult given the nature of it.   
 
The Chair thanked the officer and invited Councillor Lenny Nembhard to 
speak.  
 
Councillor Lenny Nembhard stated that he had been asked to speak on 
behalf of residents living around this area; he had also lived around the area 
for the last 30 years.  He pointed out that this was the third retrospective 
application from this centre; he believed this indicated that they showed a 
total lack of respect for the planning process.  He did not believe that it 
would be used simply as a walk way and irrespective of what was decided by 
the committee they would do exactly what they wanted.   
 
He went on to state that there were concerns about the building material 
used and if it corresponded to fire safety regulations, and noted that there 
had been complaints about people parking in front of drives and the noise 
from the centre.  There was a lack of care for local residents from the centre 
shown.  
 
The Chair thanked the Councillor, and stated he was largely in agreement 
with what the Councillor had said.  He reminded the committee that they 
could not penalise people for making retrospective applications.  The 
previous version of this building that had been refused by the committee had 
later been granted on appeal.  The Chair also commented on the elements 



 
6 

that would relate to building regulations.  The Chair then highlighted that the 
various issues relating to this were not planning issues.  He then invited the 
committee to comment. 
  
Overall, the committee expressed a lot of scepticism around this application.  
There was a lot of understanding shown towards the residents and the 
concerns raised but it was generally agreed that these were not  planning 
considerations. There was a question raised as to if the recommendation 
would be different if this had not been a retrospective application and had 
been a new application.  It was clarified that the recommendation would be 
the same.  
 
The Chair moved for the committee to vote on the officer’s recommendation 
that planning permission be granted.  
 
On being put to the committee, the application was granted.   
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
drawings, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority: 
Drawing nos 205NA/SP, 205NA/01, 205NA/02, 205NA/ 
 
2. Use  
The outbuilding hereby approved shall be used only for purposes incidental 
to the residential use of the main house. It shall not be used for any other 
purpose and shall not be occupied as habitable accommodation or as an 
independent dwelling.  

 
 

 Chair 
  

The meeting started at 7.00 pm.  
and ended at 8.10 pm. 
 


